acquisition period as if it would have been incorporated in the figures of Ter Beke as of 1st January
2017.
All non-recurring income and expenses for 2017 were also corrected in the pro forma calculation.

These non-recurring elements are:

o Results of the phased acquisition of Stefano Toselli and Pasta Food Company:
EUR -6.7 million.

o Costs of the various acquisitions: EUR 2.1 million.
o In 2017, the long-term incentive of the CEO was booked under EBITDA. These costs were

being brought under recurring earnings in previous years. This is why this is considered a one-
off cost, as is the reversal of the provision in 2017. As no additional payments were allocated
in 2017, this means that there is no correction at the EBIT level in 2017.

o Other non-recurring elements mainly concerned the costs of severance payments and the
income from the sale of a property.

o Pro forma taxes were calculated over all taxable costs.

The prof forma net debt/EBITDA ratio is 2.5

Consolidated key figures in '000 EUR 2017

IFRS pre-

acquisition

Correction

acquisition

Correction

CEO

Incentive

Other non-

recurring

results

Non

audited

2017 Pro-

forma 2016 ∆%

Revenu (net turnover) 508 555 171 945 680 500 418 563 62,6%

EBITDA 38 409 13 342 -4 616 2 843 222 50 200 37 735 33,0%

Operating result (EBIT) 22 018 6 126 -4 616 222 23 750 18 190 30,6%

Net financing costs -1 444 -2 406 -3 850 -429 797,4%

Operating result 20 574 3 720 -4 616 0 222 19 900 17 761 12,0%

   after net financing costs (EBT)

Taxes -4 006 -914 -705 -75 -5 700 -5 258 8,4%

Result after tax before share in the result of enterprises 16 568 2 806 -5 321 0 147 14 200 12 503 13,6%

accounted for using the equity method

Share in enterprises accounted for using the equity method 571 -571 0 59

Earnings after taxes (EAT) 17 139 2 235 -5 321 0 147 14 200 12 562 13,0%

mailto:nancy.desy@terbeke.com

Nancy De Sy - Group Communications Manager

T  +32 9 370 12 69

M +32 492 25 10 57

nancy.desy@terbeke.com   5

PRESS RELEASE
Regulated information

Notes to the consolidated key figures

Turnover and operating result

Total Group turnover increased by EUR 90 million, from EUR 418.6 million to EUR 508.6 million
(+21.5%). Pro forma sales increased to EUR 680.5 million (+62.6%) thanks to four strategic
acquisitions in the second half of 2017 in both divisions.

The turnover of the Ready Meals Division increased by EUR 71.2 million compared to 2016 (+58%).